
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOL YES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-seventh Legislature 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance 
with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10. of the Revised 
Statutes of 1954. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1955 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature 

1955 



988 

CHAP. 66 

FISIDNG IN RATTLESNAKE POND 

RESOLVES, 1955 

Chapter 63 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Claude Boyington, of Prentiss. 

Claude Boyington; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of $62.50 to be paid to 
Claude Boyington of Prentiss for work done on a State Aid Highway, as a full 
and final settlement of his claim against the State. 

Effective August 2(\, 1955 

Chapter 64 

RESOL VE, Closing Spring Pond in Piscataquis County to Fishing Except 
Fly Fishing. 

Spring Pond closed to all fishing except fly fishing. Resolved: That the 
Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be and hereby is authorized and 
directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Spring Pond in T 7, R. IO, Piscata­
quis County, to all fishing except fly fishing and establishing a day limit of 5 fish. 

Effective August 20. 1955 

Chapter 65 

.RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Kewayden Lake and Virginia Lake in 
Oxford County. 

Fishing in Kewayden Lake and Virginia Lake; regulated. Resolved: That 
the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized 
and directed to issue a rule and regulation to remove all size and bag limits on 
white perch in Kewayden Lake and Virginia Lake, Oxford County. The open 
season to conform with the general law ice fishing and open water fishing sea­
sons in all waters. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 66 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Rattlesnake (Pequawket) Pond, Oxford 
County. 

Fishing in Rattlesnake (Pequawket) Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the 
Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to issue a rule and regulation to remove all ·size and bag limits on white 
perch and pickerel in Rattlesnake (Pequawket) Pond, in the county of Oxford. 
The open season to conform with the general law, ice fishing and open water 
fishing seasons in all waters. 

Effective August 20, 1955 
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